

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND
THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LARRY S. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
KMA ZUCKERT LLC
200 West Madison Street
16th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 345-3000
lkaplan@kmazuckert.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Rolls-Royce PLC*

SCOTT P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-3600
smartin@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Respondent
The Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW, ADOPTING THE SECOND AND FIFTH CIRCUITS’ APPROACH, IS WELL- REASONED AND CORRECT.....	7
A. STATUTORY TEXT AND CONTEXT.....	8
B. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.....	12
C. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....	14
II. THE MINOR CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION BECAUSE THIS CASE OFFERS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 17
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa v. Nejapa Power Co.</i> , 341 F. App'x 821 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat'l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>El Paso Corp. v. Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa</i> , 341 F. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>In re Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A.</i> , 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>In re Ishihara Chem. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Servotronics, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-mc-00364-DCN, 2018 WL 5810109 (D.S.C. Nov. 6, 2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	6
<i>Mangouras v. Squire Patton Boggs</i> , 980 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam)	19
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	12
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5, 6, 18
<i>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco</i> <i>Aluminum Prods. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	8
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 STATUTES	
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85–906, 72 Stat. 1743	15
9 U.S.C. § 7	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1696	10
28 U.S.C. § 1781	10
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	9
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Intel</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) (No. 02-572)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052 (1963).....	15
S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964), 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782.....	15
Smit, Hans, Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals, 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1264 (1962)	10
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1955)	9
